505013157 07/20/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5059905

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION	06/28/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DW LEGACY, INC.
Street Address:	6021 WALLACE ROAD EXT
Internal Address:	#300
City:	WEXFORD
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15090

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60603401
Application Number:	11208693
Application Number:	11208694
Application Number:	11209090
Application Number:	11209091
PCT Number:	US0529846
Application Number:	12052263
PCT Number:	US0866261
Application Number:	12634253
Application Number:	12986643
PCT Number:	US1120516

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)755-7306

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: wtokmakidis@jonesday.com, erosenfelder@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 250 VESEY STREET

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10281-1047

PATENT REEL: 046412 FRAME: 0035

505013157

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	174472-600002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD A. GRAHAM
SIGNATURE:	/Richard A. Graham/
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2018
Total Attachments: 3 source=Ares_PatentRelease#page1.ti	

source=Ares_PatentRelease#page1.tif source=Ares_PatentRelease#page2.tif source=Ares_PatentRelease#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 046412 FRAME: 0036

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral, dated as of June 28, 2018, is made by Ares Capital Corporation (the "Secured Party"), in favor of DW Legacy, Inc. (formerly known as Directworks, Inc. ("Grantor").

Reference is made to the Security Agreement (Intellectual Property), dated as of December 19, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and between Grantor and the Secured Party.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- (1) without any representation or warranty as to whether Grantor owns the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule B of the Security Agreement and Exhibit 1, attached hereto, whether Grantor granted a security interest in favor of the Secured Party or whether the Secured Party is registered as the secured party with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Secured Party hereby releases and reassigns to Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of the Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the collateral described in the Security Agreement, including the Patents (as described in the Security Agreement) and those patents and patent applications identified on Schedule B of the Security Agreement and Exhibit 1, attached hereto, and all products and proceeds of the foregoing, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied of any kind; and
- (2) upon the request of Grantor or any successor in interest or assignee thereof, and at the expense of Grantor, the Secured Party shall execute any document, cause to be made any filing or take any other action deemed reasonably necessary or advisable by Grantor, or any successor in interest or assignee thereof, to effectuate the release of interests contemplated herein.

Executed as of the date first above written.

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION

Name:

lan Fitzgerald

Title:

Authorized Signatory

Exhibit 1

Patents

(See attached).

PATENT REEL: 046412 FRAME: 0038 Exhibit 1

RECORDED: 07/20/2018

&	S	مستسية	8	S. Contract No.	Chara Data	Peren Samon	Prost No.	Pate Date
App Sensi No	2.70%	100000	7.000	200	0	-		
(0.00):340	Nestons, Methods fool Decides for Encycles Estamptes Commonation	š	SNRRED		082372064			
37.000,003	Pito Translatina Mathada. Systems, and Apparatoses for Expanded Contexector	89	\$N(27)	7.8:0.025	84.24.25.Res	6,95,56,0	(S-200)-404(840-31)	4222372606
Š	Cest Management File Translation Mathods, its sems, and Apparentation for Counded Contropies	ä	RSEED		08/24/2005	(3.0) (7.26):2	US-2006-502-14-1	42/23/23K6
1079.090	"Collaboration Negotiation Addition, Systems, and Appendance for Extraded Commences	8	ABANOXINED		08/21/2005		55 2806-8843583	937.23.23816
(a)/(d2/)	Septide Capabildo Medhode Systems, and Apparatesso for Bistardal Connocere?	Š	(8)(8)	8,742,858	8871/2008	04/29/2614	(S-3006-01415) (S-A)	02/75/2/986
Pc77.4.822885/528855	Methods, Systems, and Apparations for Extended Estemption Communical	0.8	OENTROVED		588775289		3255 3786 69238 77	
24652771340	Mediode, kystens, aed Appendiaes for Estandes Estagricos Costosocci	ş	ABANDONED	3965377526	98/21/24/85	R8/68/2851		
2.5%.076	"Methods, Systems, and Apparatuses for Ectended Exterprises" crommon	Š	ABASIDSSER		5902773083			
X058X34(72,3	"Rethods, Everens, and Apparatures for	ğ	ABANDONED		88723/2665		CN 1016327284	05/13/2009
0.8 750 367	"Methods, Syspens, and Apparatossis for Estended Epicophis Connisono"	3.5	ABARDERAED		(8,21/20X)s		1 386 893	66/36/2007
ASSANDE NPW7	"dethods, Brateins, and Apparations for Risended Elemprise Commans"	. Z.	A.B.ANDONEE		38/21/2005			
MX/s02067/632163	"Madods, Syspons, and Apparatosis for Estended Enterprise Commerce"	XXX	ABANTURKED	\$52.50K	3821736	(8262812		
69530482.3	"Bedgade Bretoms, and Appearance for Estended Bedagment Commence"	ž	ARANDONED		98(71/2004		EK.(33)672A	
XXX42011.008073	Methods, Systems, and Aspainteens for Extended Exemplies Connected	3.	PENDING		68.23.73665			
12.405.283	Tachod and System for Psointoines s Negotiation	5	RESTROYED		63558/2898		E.S. 2069-02-40628-A.I	000252000
PCT/CN2098/066784	"Usekad and System for Facilitating a Pagastation"	Ş	DESTROYED		06.495/2008		28K 28HSV3 E78ff	
2.738.086	Stedard and Session for Facilitating a Degenisation	্র	ARANDONED		80,000,000,000			
1208122	"Collaborators Despoisation (Achodo) Systems, and Appoisations for Extended Conseque"	8	ASANDONED		32/09/28/09		CS-2615-0008239-A1	37,08,2016
C2986,443	out Cest Nanoponoud System, Method east Appendus		AKARDERED.		SERTORY)		18-9250-0-(195-97)	07%223012
PCT/032041/0386748	Catel Cost Menegarian System. Mathod. Soci Apparents	<u>0</u>	EXPRED		91/877/9914		SP-Q-2012/09403.7	CX/12/C9/13
2011203186	"Mathods, Syspens, and Appointeess far Estraded Estatorise Compassor"		ABANDVAND		36,2902013			
	Section and Section for Facilities on Acod Fine Negockston	,,,,,,,,,	CEOSED					
	"Susiness Process Propert Managements Systems"	<u> </u>	PROPOSED					

PATENT REEL: 046412 FRAME: 0039